PAUL H. PROCTOR (#2657)
Assistant Attorney General
Utah Office of Energy Development
JOHN E. SWALLOW (#5802)
Attorney General
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857
Telephone (801) 366-0552
pproctor@utah.gov

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of Changes to Renewable Avoided Cost Methodology for Qualifying Facilities Projects Larger than Three Megawatts Docket No. 12-035-100

UTAH OFFICE OF ENERGY DEVELOPMENT PETITION TO INTERVENE

As provided by the November 13, 2012 Scheduling Order, and pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 (2009) and Utah Admin. Code R. 746-100-7, the Utah Office of Energy Development petitions for leave to intervene in this docket. In support of the petition, the Office states as follows:

- 1. Under the direction of the Governor's energy advisor, the Utah Office of Energy Development serves as the primary resource for advancing energy development in the state, and is to implement the state energy policy and the governor's energy goals and objectives. Utah Code Ann. § 63M-4-401 (Supp. 2012).
- 2. On October 9, 2012, Rocky Mountain Power filed for Utah Public Service Commission approval of "a re-examination of the currently effective methodologies for avoided

cost pricing for renewable QFs" [qualifying facilities], specifically pertaining to continued use of the Market Proxy method to produce avoided costs, the implementation of PDDRR (proxy/partial displacement differential revenue requirement) to produce avoided costs, and the ownership of renewable energy attributes ("RECs") from renewable QF resources. Application ¶¶ 10 and 11.

- 3. Parties to the docket who currently contract with Rocky Mountain Power for energy from QF's, describe Rocky Mountain Power's application as one to change the current QF avoided cost pricing policy. Developers of wind projects, some of whom may have pending applications for QF contracts, and other parties, describe the application as one that will impact renewable energy development in Utah.
- 4. The Office of Energy Development's interest in this docket arises from the effect upon energy development in Utah of different avoided cost calculation methods, the volume of renewable energy resources that are eligible for avoided cost contracts, and the terms of those contracts. This information and the consideration of other issues that have been or will be raised in this docket, in relation to the Office of Energy Development's statutory purpose, demonstrates that the Office's legal rights, interests and duties may be substantially affected by this docket.
- 5. The Office of Energy Development requests to intervene for the purpose of representing its interests as they appear, and to participate as the Office determines is necessary and appropriate under Utah Admin. Code R 746-100-5.
- 6. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings will not be materially impaired by permitting the Office of Energy Development to intervene.

7. If intervention is granted, the Office of Energy Development requests that all parties provide copies of all pleadings, filings and correspondence with other parties and the Commission, and notice of all matters, hearings or conferences in this docket to:

Jeffrey Barrett Utah Office of Energy Development 60 E. South Temple, 3rd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84114 Telephone (801) 739-5191 jhbarrett@utah.gov

And

Paul H. Proctor Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South, 5th Floor P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857 Telephone (801) 366-0552 pproctor@utah.gov

DATED this 29th day of March 2013.

/s/_Paul H. Proctor
Paul H. Proctor
Assistant Attorney General
Utah Office of Energy Development

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 29th day of March, 2013, an original and five (5) true and correct copies of the foregoing UTAH OFFICE OF ENERGY DEVELOPMENT PETITION TO

INTERVENE were electronically mail and hand-delivered to:

Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 psc@utah.gov

and true and correct copies were electronically mailed to the addresses below:

Pacificorp

David L. Taylor dave.taylor@pacificorp.com
Yvonne R. Hogle Yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
Datarequest@pacificorp.com

Assistant Attorneys

General

Paul Proctor pproctor@utah.gov
Patricia Schmid pschmid@utah.gov
Justin Jetter jjetter@utah.gov

Utah Division of Public

Utilities

Chris ParkerChrisParker@utah.govWilliam Powellwpowell@utah.govDennis MillerDennisMiller@utah.gov

Office of Consumer

Services

Cheryl Murray cmurray@utah.gov
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov

Utah Clean Energy

Sophie Hayes sophie@utahcleanenergy.org

Wasatch Wind

Intermountain LLC

Christine Mikell <u>christine@wasatchwind.com</u>

Gary A. Dodge <u>gdodge@hjdlaw.com</u>

Interwest Energy Alliance

Sarah Cottrell Propst <u>propst@interwest.org</u>

Renewable Energy

Advisors

Robert Millsap <u>bobmillsap@renewable-energy-advisors.com</u>

Ellis-Hall Consultants <u>mail@ehc-usa.com</u>

Blue Mountain Power

Partners, LLC

Michael D. Cutbirth mcutbirth@chaplinwind.com

Western Resource

Advocates

Charles R. Dubuc rdubuc@westernresources.org
Nancy Kelly nkelly@westernresources.org
Steven S. Michel smichel@westernresources.org
Cynthia Schut cindy.schut@westernresources.org

Sun Edison, LLC

Maura Yates <u>myates@sunedison.com</u>
Mike Ostermiller <u>mike@nwaor.org</u>

Chris Kyler <u>chris@kkoslawyers.com</u>

SCATEC SOLAR NORTH AMERICA,

INC.

Jerold G. Oldroydoldroydj@ballardspahr.comTesia N. Stanleystanleyt@ballardspahr.com

Kennecott Utah Copper

Tesoro Corp.

F. Robert Reeder <u>frreeder@parsonsbehle.com</u>
William J. Evans <u>bevans@parsonsbehle.com</u>
Vicki M. Baldwin <u>vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com</u>

/s/ Paul H. Proctor